CYCl

100 WATTS PORTABLE SOUND AND LIGHT 100 WATT TRAGBARER SOUND UND LICHT
BLUETOOTH OUTDOOR PARTY SYSTEM BLUETOOTH OUTDOOR PARTY SYSTEM

SYSTEME BLUETOOTH OUTDOOR 100 WATTS SONIDO PORTATIL Y LUZ
100 WATTS SON ET LUMIERES SISTEMA DE FIESTA AL AIRE LIBRE BLUETOOTH

100 WATTEN DRAAGBAAR GELUID EN LICHT SUONO E LUCE PORTATILI 100 ACQUA
BLUETOOTH OUTDOOR PARTY SYSTEEM SISTEMA BLUETOOTH PER PARTI ESTERNE

ENGLISH e FRANGAIS ¢ NEDERLANDS e DEUTSCH e ESPANOL e ITALIANO

This product meets the i qui of Di ive 2014/53/EU. ® Ce produit répond aux exi { de la di ive 2014/53/EU.
Dit product voldoet aan de essentiéle vereisten van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. ® Dieses Produkt erfiillt die grundlegenden Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU.
Este producto cumple con los isil i de la Directiva 2014/53/EU. ® Questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti essenziali della Direttiva 2014/53/EU.

http://www.idanceaudio.com/documentation/declarationofconformity/
;s
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PLEASE READ THIS USER MANUAL COMPLETELY BEFORE OPERATING VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER LEES DEZE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING VOLLEDIG VOORDAT U DEZE GEBRUIKT
THIS UNIT AND RETAIN THIS BOOKLET FOR FUTURE REFERENCE CETTE UNITE ET CONSERVER CE LIVRET POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE. EN HOUD DEZE HANDLEIDING VOOR TOEKOMSTIGE NASLAG OP.
BITTE LESEN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOLLSTANDIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE DIESE POR FAVOR, LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE USO, LEGGERE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE QUESTO USO E SALVARE
BENUTZUNG NUTZEN, UND BEWAHREN SIE DIESES HANDBUCH FUR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF. Y CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL PARA EL FUTURO. QUESTO MANUALE PER IL FUTURO




WARNING

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol inside an equilateral triangle is intended to alert
User of the presence of un-insulated “hazardous voltage” within the product’s enclosure,
which may be of sufficient magnitude to induce a risk of electric shock to persons

The exclamation mark inside an equilateral triangle is intended to alert user of the presence
A of the important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK, accompanying the product.
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE
NOTES:
Please do not attempt to open the back cover or power adapter as opening or removing the
CAUTION covers may expose you to dangerous voltage or other hazards, and it will also cause the
6 ' restricted servicing to be disabled: There are no user servicing components inside.
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK NOTES:
DO NOTOPEN b This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions from
digital apparatus as set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of Industry Canada.
CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER OR BACK. residential installation.
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER NOTES:
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL m Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

m |ncrease the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

® Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected

® Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for assistance.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

LNV AWNE

10.

12.

13.

14.

15.

17.

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions. Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings.

Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two
blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety purpose. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet,
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacture, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the
cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over. Portable Cart Warning

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way such as power-supply cord or plug is
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture does not operate normally, or has
been dropped.

The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

The battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

The MAINS plugs used as the disconnect device, which shall remain readily operable.
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Panel Description

1.

Power on-off / Light on-off

In off mode, press to power ON.

In On mode, press to turn on/off lighting, hold for 2sec for power OFF
Input selection

Press to select different source.

Previous track

Pause/Play

Next track

Micro USB charging port

3.5mm AUX-IN input

TF(microSD) card input

USB MP3 input

Brightness controller

Turn this knob to adjust LED brightness, right for brighter and left for dimmer
Light switch button

Turn this knob to select different light modes

Volume controller
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General operations

Front Panel Operation
1.  Standby-On: Long press and hold (bto power on and off.
2.  Select an input source
Press(Q)) on the unit to select an input source.
When switch to Bluetooth mode, the item will come with voice prompt if connected successfully.
When insert USB/TF card or connect other audio input, the product will automatically switch to a related
mode. If USB/TF card is not inserted or other audio input in not connected, the product cannot be selected
the related mode, in order to reduce the switching times for selecting input source.
3. Play/Pause
When play in USB/TF/Bluetooth mode, press }" to pause, and press again to resume play
4.  Previous track/Next track
In USB/TF/Bluetooth Mode, press |44 on the unit to skip to the previous track. Press ppp]on the unit to skip
to the next track
5.  Adjustment Lighting mode
Press and hold light switch button to select light mode
Tap the light switch button to select light color
Short press (!) to turn off / turn on the light

Charging instructions
This unit operates on a built-in Li-ion battery that can be recharged from a power adaptor

CHARGING THE BATTERY FOR FIRST TIME

Charge the built-in Li-ion battery a minimum of 3 hours prior to first use.

Connect a power adaptor (see “Power connection”) into the main unit and auto to charging the internal Li-ion
battery.

RECHARGING THE INTERNAL BATTERY

After prolonged use, the internal battery will become weak and the operation may become intermittent. When

the internal battery charge is low, the BATTERY INDICATOR will show low level alerting you to recharge the internal

battery as soon as possible.

Note:

1. Charging time will vary if you are listening to music while charging the internal battery. We recommend you
switch off the unit power during the charging process.

2. To prolong the life of a rechargeable battery, it is recommended to completely discharge it before fully
charging it again.

3. Rechargeable batteries need to be cycled for maximum performance and longer battery life. If you don’t
use the player that often, be sure to recharge the battery at least once a month in order to keep the internal
battery working properly.

Battery Note and Care

o Do not burn or bury batteries.

o Do not puncture or crush.

o Do not disassemble.

. Do not dispose of batteries in fire, batteries may explode or leak

. Li-ion batteries must be recycled. Do not dispose of in the trash.

o Use only chargers rated for Li-ion cells. Be sure the charger’s voltage and current settings are correct for the
battery pack being charged.

. Charge batteries on a fireproof surface and away from flammable items or liquids.

o Batteries should NEVER be left unattended while charging. Only adults should charge the batteries.

Follow the manufacturer’s instructions for charging the product and do not charge longer than recommended.

Unplug the charger when the battery is charged or not in use.
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Bluetooth operation

Pairing a Bluetooth Device for the First Time

1. Power on the unit by press the Power button.
When pairing, remain within 3 feet of the unit.

2. Using the native controls on your Bluetooth device, select the CYCLONE 1000 in your Bluetooth settings to
pair. If your device requests a password, enter the default password “0000”.
Refer to the user’s manual for your specific device for instructions on pairing and connecting Bluetooth
devices.

3. When successfully paired and connected, a sound “ Connected ” will issue from the unit, After initial pairing,
the unit will stay paired unless unpaired manually by the user or erased due to a reset of the device. If your
device should become unpaired or you find it is unable to connect, repeat the above steps.

Playing Audio Wirelessly

1.  After pairing to a Bluetooth device, use the native controls on the connected Bluetooth Device to select a track.
2. Play, pause or skip a selected track using the native controls on the connected Bluetooth Device.

3. Audio played through the connected Bluetooth Device will now be heard through the speakers.

4.  Adjust the VOLUME control to obtain the desired volume level.

5. Press Power button again to turn off the unit.

Specification

o Output power: 100 Watts

. Speaker driver: 1x5.25"dual coil woofer speaker +2x1" tweeter
3 Passive radiator: 1x5.25"

. Input: Bluetooth / 3.5mm Aux in / USB / TF card

. With vibrant LED light display

. Waterproof: IPX5

. Built in 2200mah Lithium Battery

. 5V/2A Micro USB port for charging
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FRANCAIS

Le symbole de I'éclair avec une fleche dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné a
alerter I'utilisateur de la présence de tension dangereuse dans le boitier, qui peut
étre” d’'une ampleur suffisante pour induire un risque de choc électrique.

AVERT|SSEMENT Le point d’exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné a alerter 'utilisateur de

la présence de maintenance dans le manuel de I'utilisateur.
AVERTISSEMENT: POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE

Remarque:
D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, N'EXPOSEZ i ; . , ' ,
PAS CE PRODUIT A LA PLUIE OU A LHUMIDITE Veuillez'ne pas ouvrir le couvercle arriere de I'appareil ou I'adaptateur secteur

car I'ouverture ou le retrait des couvercles peut vous exposer a des tensions

dangeureuses ou autres dangers, et annulera également votre garantie. Il n'y a pas
MISE EN GARDE ' de piéce réparable a l'intérieur de I'appareil.
Remarque:
% R s oV o Cet appareil numérique ne dépasse pas les limites de la classe B pour les émissions

de bruit radio des appareils numériques comme indiqué dans le reglement sur les

. interférences radio de I'lndustry Canada. Ces limites sont concues pour fournir
ATTENTION: POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE une protetion raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation
OU D'ELECTROCUTION, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE résidentielle.

OU L'ARRIERE. AUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR Remarque:

L'UTILISATEUR. CONTACTER UN SERVICE AU PERSONNEL QUALIFIE " Rgorienter ou dép\acer Iantenne de réception
= Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur ,
® Brancher I'équipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le
récepteur est branché = . » i .
® Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour assistance.

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

WRENONHELNE

Lire les instructions.
Garder les instructions.
Tenir compte des avertissements.
Suivre toutes les instructions.
Ne pas utiliser I'appareil prés de I'eau.
Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon sec.
Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures de ventilation. Installer en suivant les instructions du fabricant.
Ne pas installer prés des sources de chaleurs tels que radiateur, four, ou tout autre appareil (y compris les amplificateurs) qui produit de la chaleur.
Ne pas retirer la sécurité de la prise de terre. Une fiche polarisée posséde deux lames dont une est plus large que I'autre. Une prise de terre possede deux lames et
une broche de terre. La lame large ou la troisieme broche est prévues pour votre sécurité. Si la fiche fournie ne rentre pas dans votre prise, consultez un électricien
pour faire remplacer la prise obsoléte.

. Ne pas piétiner ou pincer le cordon d’alimentation, en particulier au niveau des fiches, des prises et ou ils sortent de I'appareil.
Utiliser uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabriquant.

. Utiliser uniquement avec un chariot, un trépied, une console ou une table spécifié par le fabricant, ou vendu avec I'appareil.Lorsqu’un chariot est utilisé, déplacer
I'ensemble chariot/appareil avec prudence afin d’éviter les blessures en cas de chutes.

. Débrancher 'appareil pendant I'orage ou lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.

. Confier toutes réparations a un personnel qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire lorsque I'appareil a été endommagé, cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche
endommagé, liquide renversé ou objets tombés dans I'appareil, I'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a I'humidité, ne fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé.

. L'appareil ne doit pas étre exposé a des gouttes ou a des éclaboussures et aucun objet rempli de liquide, tels que vases, ne doit étre posé sur 'appareil.
La prise secteur est utilisée comme un dispositif de déconnexion et doit rester facilement accessible.

. L'appareil doit &tre connecté a une prise secteur avec prise de terre.
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Description du panneau

1.

Allumer/éteindre I'enceinte / la lumiére

En mode éteint, appuyez pour allumer.

En mode allumé, appuyez pour allumer/éteindre la lumiére, maintenez appuyée pour éteindre
Sélection d'une source d'entrée

Appuyez pour sélectionner une source.

Morceau précédent

Pause/Lecture

Morceau suivant

Port de charge micro-USB

Entrée auxiliaire 3,5 mm

Lecteur de carte mémoire TF (micro-SD)

Entrée USB MP3

Controle de la luminosité

Tournez ce bouton a droite pour augmenter la luminosité des LED, a gauche pour la diminuer
Choix des lumiéres

Tournez ce bouton pour sélectionner différents modes de lumiere

Contréle du volume
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Utilisation générale

Utilisation du panneau avant

1. Veille : Maintenez appuyée O pour allumer ou éteindre.

2.  Sélection de source d'entrée
Appuyez sur CD de 'unité pour sélectionner une source d'entrée.
Lors du passage en mode Bluetooth, un message vocal est émis si la connexion est réussie.
Lorsqu'une clé USB/carte TF ou une autre source audio est insérée, I'unité passe automatiquement au mode
correspondant. Pour éviter toute perte de temps, si aucune clé USB/carte TF ou autre source audio n'est
connectée, il est impossible de sélectionner un mode correspondant a ces sources.

3. Lecture/Pause
En mode lecture USB/TF/Bluetooth, appuyez sur }" pour suspendre la lecture et appuyez de nouveau pour
la reprendre

4. Morceau Précédent/Suivant
En mode USB/TF/Bluetooth, appuyez sur | 4«4 de l'unité pour passer au morceau précédent. Appuyez sur
PP pour passer au morceau suivant

5. Réglage du mode lumiére
Maintenez appuyé le bouton lumiére pour sélectionner le mode lumiéere
Appuyez sur le bouton lumiére pour sélectionner la couleur de la lumiére
Appuyez sur d) pour Allumer/éteindre la lumiére

Comment charger l'unité
Cette unité fonctionne avec une batterie Li-ion intégrée rechargeable par un adaptateur secteur

PREMIERE CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE

Rechargez la batterie Li-ion intégrée pendant au moins 3 heures avant la premiére utilisation.

Branchez un adaptateur secteur (voir «Branchement de I'alimentation») dans I'unité pour charger la batterie Li-ion
interne.

CHARGEMENT DE LA BATTERIE INTERNE

Apres une utilisation prolongée, le niveau de la batterie interne faiblit et I'appareil risque de fonctionner de

maniére intermittente. Lorsque le niveau de charge de la batterie interne est faible, I'INDICATEUR DE BATTERIE

I'affiche pour que vous rechargiez la batterie le plus tot possible.

Remarque:

1. Ladurée de charge varie selon votre utilisation de I'appareil pendant la charge de la batterie. Nous vous
recommandons d’éteindre I'appareil pendant le processus de chargement.

2. Pour prolonger la durée de vie d’une batterie rechargeable, il est recommandé de la décharger a fond avant
de la recharger complétement.

3. Les batteries rechargeables doivent étre cyclées pour obtenir une performance maximale et prolonger
I'autonomie de la batterie. Si vous n’utilisez pas souvent le lecteur, veillez a recharger la batterie au minimum
une fois par mois afin d’assurer le bon fonctionnement de la batterie interne.

Remarque concernant 'utilisation de la batterie

. Ne pas briler ou enterrer les batteries.

o Ne pas percer ou broyer.

. Ne pas démonter.

. Ne pas jeter les batteries au feu, elles risqueraient d’exploser ou de présenter une fuite.

o Les batteries Li-ion doivent étre recyclées. Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ménageres.

. Utiliser uniquement un chargeur destiné aux batteries Li-ion. Vérifiez que les réglages de tension et d’intensité
sont adaptés aux batteries que vous rechargez.

o Chargez les batteries sur une surface résistante au feu et a distance d’objets ou liquides inflammables.

o Ne JAMAIS laisser les batteries se recharger sans surveillance. Seul un adulte doit recharger les batteries.

Respectez les instructions du fabricant pour recharger le produit et ne chargez pas les batteries au-dela de la durée

recommandée. Débranchez le chargeur une fois que la batterie est chargée ou lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée.
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Fonctionnement Bluetooth

Premier appairage d’un appareil Bluetooth

1.

Allumez I'unité en utilisant la touche Allumer/Eteindre et appuyez sur la touche mode pour passer au mode
Bluetooth.Pendant I'appairage, I'appareil doit rester a moins de 90 cm de distance de I'appareil.

Utilisez les touches de votre appareil Bluetooth, sélectionnez CYCLONE 1000 dans la liste des appareils
Bluetooth pour le coupler. Si votre appareil demande un mot de passe, saisissez le mot de passe par défaut «
0000 ».

Reportez-vous au manuel de l'utilisateur de votre appareil pour obtenir des instructions sur 'appairage et la
connexion d’appareils Bluetooth.

Une fois couplée et connectée avec succes, le message vocal « Connecté » sera émis par le produit. Apres le
couplage initial, I'unité reste couplée a moins que le couplage ne soit annulé manuellement ou supprimé suite
a une réinitialisation de I'appareil. Si votre appareil n’est plus appairé ou s’il est incapable de se connecter,
répétez les étapes ci-dessus.

Lecture audio sans fil

1. Aprés l'appairage a un appareil Bluetooth, utilisez les commandes natives de I'appareil Bluetooth connecté pour
sélectionner une piste.

2. Jouez, interrompez ou sautez la piste sélectionnée en utilisant les commandes natives sur 'appareil Bluetooth
connecté.

3. Le contenu audio lu par 'appareil Bluetooth connecté sera maintenant diffusé par les haut-parleurs.

4.  Réglez lacommande de VOLUME au niveau sonore désiré.

5. Appuyez sur la touche Allumer/Eteindre pour éteindre I'appareil.

Caractéristiques

Puissance :100 Watts

Moteur du haut-parleur : 1 x Woofer 5,25" a double bobine + 2 x tweeter 1"
Radiateur passif : 1 x 5,25"

Alimentation en entrée : Bluetooth/entrée Auxiliaire 3,5 mm/USB/carte TF
Avec lumiére LED vive

Niveau d’étanchéité : IPX5

Batterie au lithium 2200 mAh intégrée

Port de charge micro USB 5V/2A
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